

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

(RSA No. 2456 of 2008)

Sukhdev Singh(D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

To:

Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate on record for appellant.
H-33, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi

TAKE NOTICE that the Hon'ble Court vide Order dated 16.12.2013 granted the Special Leave Petition which was arising from the Judgment and Order of the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No. 2456 of 2008 and you are hereby required to lodge in the Court the statement of case within forty five days from the receipt of this notice as provided under Rule 32(1) of Order XIX of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and serve a copy thereof on the respondent.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that statement of case to be filed by you should consist of two parts and conform to the requirements of Sub-Rule (1) and (2) of Rule 33 of Order XIX of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

DATED THIS THE 6th DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

*Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for sole respondent
Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi 110001

*You are required to lodge in the Court the Statement of your case within thirty five days of receipt of the copy of Statement of Case filed by the appellant.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

Sukhdev Singh(D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING

The Office Report is prepared as per Circular No.F.41/Judl./2008 dated 17th December, 2008:-

- (a) The sole respondent in the appeal is represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
- (b) Original record in the appeal has been returned to concerned High Court vide office order dated 03.12.2014.
- (c) Not applicable.
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) No application for substitution is pending.
- (f) Counsel for Appellants as well as Respondent has not filed Statement of Case. In terms of Rule 32, Sub Rule-2 of S.C.R. 2013, it is presumed that the appellants have adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition for seeking special leave to appeal (SLP)/Appeal, as statement of case, and do not desire to file any further statement of case. If the Respondent has not filed statement of case within the stipulated time as provided in Sub Rule-1 of S.C.R. 2013, it is presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal.
- (g) Not applicable.

Dated this the 22nd day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for sole respondent
Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi 110001
2. Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate on record for appellant.
H-33, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

Sukhdev Singh(D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

To,

1. Charanjit Singh
Village Kanjhla, Tehsil Dhuri,
District Sangrur,
Punjab

...Petitioner No.1

2. Navraj Singh
Village Kanjhla, Tehsil Dhuri,
District Sangrur,
Punjab

...Petitioner No.2

3. Jasbir Singh (Minor)
Through his father Pritam Singh
Village Kanjhla, Tehsil Dhuri,
District Sangrur,
Punjab

...Petitioner No.3

TAKE NOTICE that Mrs. Rekha Palli, your advocate on record in the matter above-mentioned has been designated as Senior Advocate. You are, therefore, required to make fresh arrangements for your representation before this Court in the matter either through another advocate on record or by filing fresh memo of appearance as prescribed in rules, if so advised, within 30 days of the receipt of this notice, failing which it will be presumed that you do not wish to either engage another advocate on record or appear in person and the matter will be proceeded with and determined in your absence and no further notice will be given to you in this behalf.

Dated this the 16th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION-IV

D.No. 1802/2014/Sec.IV
Supreme Court of India
New Delhi.
Dated: 23rd July, 2015

From:

The Assistant Registrar
Supreme Court of India
New Delhi.

To:

Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate
62, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

Sukhdev Singh (Dead) Th. Lrs. & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

Sir,

With reference to the Vakalatnama filed by you on behalf of Appellant No.3 which is duly executed by the Appellant himself on 20.7.2015, in this regard I am to point out that the same is defective for the reason that you have not filed application for attaining the majority of appellant no.3.

You are, therefore, requested to do the needful within seven days failing which the Vakalatnama on behalf of Appellant no.3 filed by you will not be taken on record.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION-IV

D.No. 1802/2014/Sec.IV
Supreme Court of India
New Delhi.
Dated: 24th July, 2015

From:

The Assistant Registrar
Supreme Court of India
New Delhi.

To:

Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate
62, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

Sukhdev Singh (Dead) Th. Lrs. & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

Sir,

With reference to the Vakalatnama filed by you on behalf of Appellant No.3 on 20.07.2015, I am to inform you that Appellant viz. Jasbir Singh is shown minor through his father Pritam Singh in the Cause Title of petition. Hence, with regard to Vakalatnama executed by Jasbir Singh himself, you are requested to take steps for attaining the majority of appellant no.3. to enable to take Vakalatnama on record within seven days failing which the Vakalatnama on behalf of Appellant No.3 will not be taken on record.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6

(Application for Status of Appellant No.3 as minor to major)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11330 OF 2013

Sukhdev Singh(D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Ravinder Kumar

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeal is by Special Leave granted by this Court Order Dated 16.12.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate for the Respondent No.3 has on 04.08.2015 filed an application for change of the status of the Appellant No.3 namely Jasbir Singh from minor to major and the same has been registered as I.A. No.6.

The application in the appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with the Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi 110001
2. Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate
62, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, ND-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR